from Heilongjiang Land Bureau and/or such permission can only be obtained on condition
that additional land premium for the First Phase Land should be paid by Suifenhe Shimao
and the Vendor does not pay for such additional land premium, the Board intends that the
Company will not waive such condition and the S&P Agreement shall be terminated. In
the event that the Board changes its intention to waive such condition, the Company will
further seek the Independent Shareholders’ approval for such waiver.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Completion

Completion shall take place within five business day following the date on which
all the conditions of the S&P Agreement shall have been fulfilled and/or waived, which is
expected to be on or before 30 June 2005 or such other date as shall be agreed between the
Vendor and the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding structure upon full conversion, if any, of the
Convertible Note:

Shareholding Shareholding structure
structure as at the upon full conversion

Latest Practicable Date of the Convertible Note
No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
Shares percentage Shares percentage

The Controlling Shareholder
(Note 1) 618,571,397 74.74 618,571,397 61.08

The Vendor (Note 2) – – 185,185,185 18.28
Public 209,068,489 25.26 209,068,489 20.64

Total 827,639,886 100.00 1,012,825,071 100.00

Notes:

1. The Controlling Shareholder, Perfect Zone International Limited, is a company incorporated in
BVI with limited liability and wholly owned by Overseas Investment Group International Limited
as trustee of an unit trust, all the units of which are held by Trident Corporate Services (B.V.I.)
Limited as trustee of The WM Hui Family Trust, a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Hui for the
benefit of his wife and children, being the major Shareholder interested in approximately 74.74%
of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. The Vendor, Dynamic Keen Developments Limited, is a company incorporated in BVI with

[…]

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2004 has been prepared using accounting policies
materially consistent with that of the Group and based on the audited consolidated balance
sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2004 as per the published annual report included in
the Financial Information set out in Appendix II of this circular and the audited consolidated
balance sheet of the Value Ahead Group as at 31 December 2004 as shown in the
Accountants’ report set out in Appendix I of this circular, after making certain pro forma
adjustments as set out in notes 1 to 3 below. They have been prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Group or the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition actually been completed
as at 31 December 2004.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 128 –

Unaudited
Audited pro forma

As at 31 December 2004 balance of
Value Ahead Pro forma the Enlarged

The Group Group Aggregated adjustments Notes Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 607,188 29,326 636,514 22,324 2 658,838
Property held for

development – 176,567 176,567 129,093 2 305,660
Associated company 293,103 – 293,103 – 293,103
Other non-current asset – 62,213 62,213 – 62,213
Goodwill/

(negative goodwill) – – – (65,459) 3 (65,459)

900,291 268,106 1,168,397 1,254,355
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Current assets
Properties under development

for sale – 61,589 61,589 311,996 2 373,585
Completed properties held

for sale 142,508 – 142,508 – 142,508
Trade receivables 104 – 104 – 104
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 22,386 621 23,007 – 23,007
Bank balances and cash 18,359 30,082 48,441 – 48,441

183,357 92,292 275,649 – 587,645
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Current liabilities
Trade payables 4,086 – 4,086 – 4,086
Advanced proceeds received

from customers – 4,355 4,355 – 4,355
Other payables and accruals 16,485 19,213 35,698 – 35,698
Amount due to immediate

holding company – 194,611 194,611 (194,611) 1 –
Amount due to ultimate

holding company 99,369 – 99,369 – 99,369
Amounts due to related

companies 4,104 22,642 26,746 – 26,746
Amount received from

Suifenhe Land Resource
Department – 6,318 6,318 – 6,318

Tax payable – 72 72 – 72
Current portion of

long-term bank loans 13,133 – 13,133 – 13,133
Short-term bank loans,

secured 34,770 – 34,770 – 34,770
Promissory notes 40,000 – 40,000 – 40,000

211,947 247,211 459,158 264,547
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net current (liabilities)/assets (28,590) (154,919) (183,509) 323,098
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total assets less current
liabilities 871,701 113,187 984,888 1,577,453

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 129 –

Unaudited
Audited pro forma

As at 31 December 2004 balance of
Value Ahead Pro forma the Enlarged

The Group Group Aggregated adjustments Notes Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank loans 148,517 – 148,517 – 148,517
Promissory notes – – – 212,384 1 212,384
Convertible notes – – – 232,994 1 232,994
Deferred tax liabilities 33,723 – 33,723 143,567 2 177,290
Amount received from

Suifenhe Land Reserve
Centre – 116,807 116,807 – 116,807

182,240 116,807 299,047 887,992
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net assets/(liabilities) 689,461 (3,620) 685,841 689,461

Pro forma adjustments

(1) On 19 February 2005, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase
agreement with Dynamic Keen Developments Limited (“Dynamic Keen”) (“S&P
Agreement”), a related company wholly-owned by Mr. Hui Wing Mau, the
Chairman of the Company to acquire 100% equity interest of Value Ahead,
together with the amount due to Dynamic Keen.

The Consideration for the Acquisition was HK$496,220,000, comprising
HK$301,609,000, being the consideration for the purchase of the 100% equity
interest of Value Ahead and HK$194,611,000, being the consideration of the
purchase of the amount due to Dynamic Keen. The Consideration shall be